

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-19-48

**The Bank of New York Mellon F/K/A The Bank of New  
York, As Trustee (CWALT 2005-07CB)**

**Plaintiff - Appellant**

**v.**

**Michael Buck and Danielle Shone**

**Defendants – Appellees**

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Docket No.: PORSC-RE-2015-116

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES**

Appellees' Attorneys:

Mark A. Kearns, Bar No. 2485

Mark L. Randall, Bar No. 3683

482 Congress Street

Suite 304

Portland, ME 04101

207-775-0002

[mark@randalllaw.com](mailto:mark@randalllaw.com)

[mak@newlaws.com](mailto:mak@newlaws.com)

Appellant's Attorneys:

Santo Longo, Bar No. 9152

Bendett & McHugh, P.C.

30 Danforth Street

Suite 104

Portland, ME 04104

207-517-8918

[slongo@bmpe-law.com](mailto:slongo@bmpe-law.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COVER..... 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF CASES AND STATUTES..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 8

APPELLEES’ RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS

I. Plaintiff’s witness, Mr. James D’Orlando of Bayview Loan Servicing, is not a witness qualified to lay the foundation for Plaintiff’s Exhibit D: “Notice of Default” pursuant to M.R.Evid. 803(6)..... 9

II. The trial court correctly relied upon the case of *Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. Eddins*, 2018 ME 47,182 A.3d 1241 (Me. 04-03-2018) and other case law to exclude Exhibit D: “Notice of Default” even though testimony presented in this case differs significantly from that in *Eddins*..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

## **Table of Cases, Statutes and Rules**

<i>Bank of America v. Greenleaf</i> , 2014 ME 89;	9
<i>Beneficial Maine Inc. v. Carter</i> , 2011 ME 77;	20, 21
<i>Chase Home Finance LLC v. Higgins</i> , 2009 ME 136;	11, 23
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company v. Eddins</i> , 2018 ME 47;	10, 11, 20, 21, 22
<i>Homeward Residential, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 2015 ME 108;	10
<i>HSBC Mortg. Servs., Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 2011 ME 59;	21
<i>JP Morgan Chase, N.A. V. Lowell</i> , 2017 ME 32;	20
<i>KeyBank Nat'l Ass'n v. Estate of Quint</i> , 2017 ME 237;	8, 12, 21, 22
<i>M&amp;T Bank v. Plaisted</i> , 2018 ME 121;	8, 11, 12, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 401 A.2d 645 (Me. 1979);	10
<i>State v. Saulle</i> , 414 A.2d 897 (Me. 1980);	10
Title 14 MRS § 6111;	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 18, 20
14 MRS § 6321-A;	23
M.R. Civ. P. 56(j);	23
M.R. Civ. P. 59(e)	8, 22
M.R. Civ. P. 93;	23
M.R. Evid. 803(6);	9, 11, 17, 20, 22
M.R. Evid. 902(11);	6, 22, 25
